

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK**

HELENE FORST, JACK FORST, FRED BUTTI, MICHAEL FORST, AMY FORST, BARRY WAYNE, LARRY PENNY, BETH MORAN, DAVID GRESHAM, SABRINA PAGANI, THOMAS A. PIACENTINE, FOUAD CHARTOUNI, RICHARD DOTY, JOHN MCGUIRK, NANCY MCGUIRK, REBECCA SINGER, STEPHEN BRADBURY, ROBERT BARRON, EDOUARD DEJOUX, ANDREA MAMMANO and other members of the class similarly situated with the named Plaintiffs,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY (LIPA) and PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY LONG ISLAND (PSEGLI),

Defendants.

Index No.: 010675/2014

Hon. Carmen Victoria St. George

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION (i) TO PERMIT THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON TO INTERVENE; (ii) TO AMEND THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT TO ASSERT ADDITIONAL CLAIMS; (iii) AMENDING THE CAPTION TO REMOVE CERTAIN NAMED INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS AND TO ADD THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON; (iv) FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION; AND (v) TO FACILITATE NOTICE TO THE CLASS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY4

 Defendants Fraudulently Misrepresented and Hid Their Project5

 Procedural History7

ARGUMENT9

 POINT I

 THIS COURT SHOULD PERMIT THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON TO JOIN THE INSTANT ACTION BECAUSE THE DISPOSITION OF THIS ACTION INVOLVES A CLAIM OF DAMAGE AND INJURY TO THE PROPERTY OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON AND ITS RESIDENTS, ALL OF WHOM MAY BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY A JUDGMENT IN THIS ACTION9

 a) The Court Should Permit East Hampton to Intervene as of Right.....9

 b) If East Hampton is Not Permitted to Intervene as of Right, the Court Should Nonetheless Permit East Hampton to Intervene11

 POINT II

 THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO AMEND THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT, PURSUANT TO CPLR 3025(b)12

 POINT III

 THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF THIS ACTION TO PROCEED AS A CLASS ACTION, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 9 OF THE CPLR, AND TO FACILITATE NOTICE TO THE CLASS14

 a) New York Favors Class Actions.....14

 b) This Court Should Find Plaintiffs Satisfy CPLR 901 Requirements17

 i) The Class is so Numerous That Joinder of All Members is Impracticable.....17

- ii) Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate18
- iii) The Claims of the Representative Parties Are Typical of the Claims of the Class, if not Identical20
- iv) The Representative Parties are more than Fairly and Adequately Protecting the Interests of the Class.....20
- v) A Class Action is the Only method for Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy.....21
- c) The Court Should Find Plaintiffs Satisfy CPLR 902 Requirements22
 - i) The Members of the Class Have Little Interest in Individually Controlling the Prosecution of This Separate Action.....22
 - ii) It is Impractical and Inefficient to Prosecute 300 or More Cases Arising from the Same Transactions or Occurrences.....23
 - iii) This Forum is Desirable Because it is Where the Injuries Occurred, Where the Plaintiffs Reside, and Where Defendants Engaged in the Project and Conducted Business24
 - iv) Proceeding as a Class Action Will Not Be Difficult to Manage Because the Facts, Claims, and Defenses are Primarily Identical for All Parties24
- d) The Court Should Find Good Cause to Permit the Individual Plaintiffs to File for Class Certification Beyond the 60 Day Requirements of CPLR 90225
- CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 252 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dept. 1998).....	passim
<i>Amalfitano v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 4 Misc.3d 1027(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. May 14, 2004).....	17
<i>Anoun v. City of New York</i> , 85 A.D.3d 694 (1st Dept. 2011).....	12
<i>Argento v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D. 3d 930 (2d Dept. 2009)	15
<i>Beller v. William Penn Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 747 (2d Dept. 2007)	15
<i>Berkoski v. Board of Trustees of Incorporated Village of Southampton</i> , 67 A.D.3d 840 (2d Dept. 2009)	11
<i>Brandon v. Chefetz</i> , 106 A.D.2d 162 (1st Dept. 1985).....	15, 21
<i>Brewster v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 185 A.D.2d 653 (4th Dept. 1992)	12
<i>Caesar v. Chemical Bank</i> , 118 Misc.2d 118 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1983)	26
<i>Coco v. Inc. Vill. of Belle Terre</i> , 233 F.R.D. 109 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 10 Misc.3d 1055(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005).....	21
<i>DeLuca v. Tonawanda Coke Corp.</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1534 (4th Dept. 2015)	25
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4659 (DLI) (MDG), 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007)	20
<i>Edenwald Contracting Co., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 957 (1983).....	12

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	16
<i>Ellsworth v. Joseph R. Wunderlich, Inc.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 978 (3d Dept. 1990)	11, 12
<i>Eng v. DiCarlo</i> , 79 A.D.2d 1018 (2d Dept. 1981)	12
<i>Fahey v. County of Ontario</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 934 (1978)	12
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dept. 1980)	passim
<i>Galdamez v. Biordi Constr. Corp.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 357 (1st Dept. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Global Surgical Supply v. Geico Ins. Co.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 129 (2d Dept. 2008)	15
<i>In re Coordinated Title Ins. Cases</i> , 2 Misc.3d 10007(A), *4 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2004)	18, 22
<i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17
<i>Kaczmarek v. Schoffstall</i> , 119 A.D.2d 1001 (4th Dept. 1986)	11
<i>Lauer v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 126 (3d Dept. 1997)	16
<i>McAnaney v. Astoria Financial Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1101 (JFB) (WDW), 2006 WL 2689621 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2006).....	19
<i>O'Hara v. Del Bello</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 363 (1979)	25
<i>Osarczuk v. Associated Universities, Inc.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 592 (2d Dept. 2015)	9, 11
<i>Osman v. Sternberg</i> , 168 A.D.2d 490 (2d Dept. 1990)	9, 10
<i>Partech Hous. v. Conlan</i> , 74 A.D.2d 920 (2d Dept. 1980)	9

<i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dept. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of New York City v. State Div. of Housing and Community Renewal</i> , 252 A.D.2d 111 (3d Dept. 1998)	10, 11
<i>Reurs v. Carlson</i> , 66 Misc.2d 968 (Sup. Ct. West. Cty. 1971).....	10
<i>Rife v. Union College</i> , 30 A.D.2d 504 (3d Dept. 1968)	12
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Metropolitan Cable Communications</i> , 79 A.D.3d 841 (2d Dept. 2010)	25
<i>Sassone v. Town of Queensbury</i> , 157 A.D.2d. 891 (3d Dept. 1990)	13
<i>Simon v. Cunard Line, Ltd.</i> , 75 A.D.2d 283 (1st Dept. 1980).....	16
<i>Tosner v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 12 A.D.3d 589 (2d Dept. 2004)	15
<i>Wilder v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dept. 2005)	15
<i>Yonkers Lodging Partners, LLC v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 158 A.D.3d 732 (2d Dept. 2018)	12, 13

Statutes

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq. (available at https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-clean-water-act).....	3, 13, 27
Resource Conservation and Recover Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901, et seq. (available at https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-resource-conservation-and-recovery-act)	3, 13, 27
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f, et seq. (available at https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-safe-drinking-water-act).....	3, 13, 27

Rules

CPLR 104.....	15
---------------	----

CPLR 901..... passim

CPLR 902..... passim

CPLR 1012..... 1, 9, 27

CPLR 1013..... 1, 11, 27

CPLR 2004..... 25

CPLR 3025(b)..... 12

CPLR 3211(e)..... 7

Other Authorities

2 Weinstein-Korn-Miller, N.Y. Civ. Prac. ¶ 1012.05..... 9, 10

Alexander, CPLR 901 Practice Commentaries C901:1 14

Alexander, CPLR 902 Practice Commentaries C902:1 25

Siegel, New York Practice, § 141, p. 180..... 35

The Survey of New York Practice, Article 9 – Class Actions,
50 St. John’s L. Rev. 189..... 22
